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AN ACT toamend 11.29 (1), 11.29 (4),11.38 (1) (a) 1.,1.38 (2) (b), 1.38 (8) (a), 1.38 (8) (b), 13.94 (4) (a) 1.,
15.155(4) (b), 25.17 (3) (dg) 1., 28.02 (4) (b) 5., 30.40 (9), 32.22 (12) (a) (intro.), 36.56 (1), 46.037 (1), 49.45 (21)
(d), 49.455 (4) (d) 1., 49.455 (4) (d) 2., 50.90 (2), 59.43 (2) (ag) 1., 62.237 (1) (b), 66.0425 (6), 66.0807 (1), 66.0825
(3) (), 71.63 (6) (b) 4., 77.51 (10), 77.53 (1{) 91.19 (6), 93.01 (2), 93.06 (4), 93.06 (5), 93.06 (6) (a) to (c), 94.67
(5) (a) (intro.), 96.01 (8), 96.08 (3) (b), 97.32 (1), 97.32 (3), 99.02 (2) (d), 100.201 (1) (b) 2., 100.201 (1) (f) 2., 103.46
(2),108.02 (2) (dm), 11.01 (2), 126.01 (18), 126.13) (b), 126.26 (2) (b), 126.41 (2) (b), 126.56 (3) (b), 126.56
(9) (h), 126.57 (1) (b) 2., 126.58 (1) (c) 2., 126.59 (1) (c), 126.61 (1) (c) 2., 133.07 (1), 133L@e} (1), 136.01
(1),177.015, 178.42 (3) (a), 178.42 (3) (b), 180.0103 (8), 180.0401 (2) (a) 7., 180.0401 (3) (a), 129.(EH0UB,
180.1506 (3) (a), 181.0401 (2) (a) 3., 181.0401 (2) (a) 7., 181.0401 (3) (al581181.1506 (2) (a) 3., 181.1506
(2) (a) 7., 181.1506 (3) (a), 182.01 (3) (intro.), 182.017 (1), 182.025 (1), 183.0183 B3.0103 (2) (b), 183.0103
(2) (c), 183.0103 (4) (a), 196.01 (10), 196.02 (2), 196.09 (1), 198)1 196.20 (3), 196.205 (1m), 196.205 (2),
196.26(4) (a), 196.28 (4), 196.37 (4), 196.50 (2) (b), 196.605 (1), 196.807 (1) (a), 199.03 (12), 201.01 (3) (d),
223.105(1) (b), 231.35 (2) (b), 234.59 (1) (d) 3., 234.622 (7), 421.301 (28), 445.01 (8), 445.12 (3) (a), 551.22 (12),
560.16(1) (c) (intro.), 560.17 (1) (b), 560.9801 (1) (b), 560.9801 (3) (a) 7., 560(230), 600.03 (37m), 609.01
(2),616.09 (1) (cq., 706.05 (2m) (b) 2., 815.18 (2) (c), 893.28 (2), 946.69 (1) (c) and 990.01 (14);caecate
chapterl93 of the statutes;elating to: unincorporated cooperative associations, granting rule—making authority
andproviding a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in dates,positionson a referendum or explanation of its
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: views or interests, without reporting such activitio

suchcorporation, cooperativey voluntaryassociation

may solicit contributions from persons who are man:
11.29(1) Nothing in this chaptaestricts any corpo bers,shareholders or subscribers to be used for sueh pur

ration, cooperativeunincorporated cooperative assecia POS€S: .

tion, or voluntary association other than a political party ~ SECTION 2. 11.29 (4) of the statutes is amended to

or personal campaign committee from makiigburse read:

mentsfor the purpose of communicating only witk 11.29(4) For purposes of this section, the members

membersshareholders or subscribers to the exclusfon of a local or regional cooperative anincorporated

all other persons, with respect to endorsements of-candi cooperativeassociatiorare deemed to hmembers of a

SectioN 1. 11.29 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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statecooperative or unincorporated cooperative associa stategovernment; any public bodyrporate and politic

tion if the local or regionatooperative or unincorporated
cooperativeassociatioris amember of the state coopera
tive or unincorporated cooperative association

SecTionN 3. 11.38 (1) (a) 1. of the statutesasended
to read:

11.38(1) (a) 1. No foreign or domestic corporation,
or association @anized under ch. 185 83 may make
any contribution or disbursement, directly or indirectly
eitherindependently or through any political padgm
mittee, group, candidate or individual for any purpose
otherthan to promote or defeat a referendum.

SecTioN 4. 11.38 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

11.38(2) (b) This section does not prohibit the publi
cationof periodicals by a corporation,@ cooperative,
or an unincorporatedooperative associatiomthe regu
lar course of its dhirs which advise the members, share
holdersor subscribers of thdisadvantages or advantages
to their interestsof the election to dice of persons
espousingcertain measureswithout reporting such
activity.

SecTioN 5. 11.38 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

11.38(8) (a) A corporation or associatiorganized
under ch. 185_or 193which accepts contributions or
makesdisbursements for the purpose of influencing the
outcomeof a referendum is a political group and shall
complywith s. 11.23 and otheapplicable provisions of
this chapter

SecTioN 6. 11.38 (8) (b) of the statutes, a$eated
by 2005 Wisconsin Act 177is amended to read:

11.38(8) (b) Exceptas authorized in s1105 (12) (b)
and(13), prior to making any disbursement on behalf of
apolitical group which is promoting or opposingartic
ularvote at a referendum and prior to accepting any con
tribution or making any disbursement to promote or
opposea particular vote a referendum, a corporation or
associatiororganized under ci.85_or 193%hall register
with the appropriate filing diter specified in s. .02
andappoint a treasureiThe registration form of the cor
porationor association under s1D5 shall designate an
accountseparate from all otheorporation or associa

createdoy the legislature including specifically the Fox
River Navigational System Authoritya professional
baseballpark district, a local professional football sta
dium district, a local cultural arts district and a family
caredistrict under s. 46.2895; everyisdonsinworks
agencyunder subch. Ill of ch. 49; every provider of medi
cal assistance under subbBi.of ch. 49; technical college
district boards; development zones designated under s.
560.71; every county department under s. 51.42 or
51.437;every nonprofit corporatior cooperative_or
unincorporatedooperative associatida which moneys
arespecifically appropriated by state law; and every cor
poration, institution, associatiomr other oganization
whichreceives more than 5086 its annual budget from
appropriationgnadeby state lawincluding subgrantee
or subcontractor recipients of such funds.

SecTion 8. 15.155 (4) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

15.155(4) (b) Members of theural economic devel
opmentboard appointed under péa) 5. shall have expe
rienceoperatinga business located in a rural municipal
ity, as defined in $£60.17(1) (d). At least one member
shallhave experience operating a cooperative or unincor
porated cooperative associationated in a rural munici
pality, as defined in s. 560.17 (1) (d).

SecTioNn 9. 25.17 (3) (dg) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

25.17(3) (dg) 1. Direct obligationsf the United
Statesand of agencies of amdrporations wholly owned
by the United States, and direct obligations of federal
land banks, federal home loan banks, central bank for
cooperativeaindbanks for cooperatives or unincofpo
rated cooperative associationgternational bank for
reconstruction and development, the international
financecorporation, inter-American development bank,
African developmenbank and Asian development bank,
in each case maturing within ogear or less from the
dateof investment.

SecTioN 12m. 28.02 (4) (b) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

28.02(4) (b) 5. D public utilities-and-cooperative

tion accounts as a campaign depository account, througtssociationscooperatives ganized under ch. 185 to
which all moneys received or expended for the adoption furnishgas. light, heat, poweor water to their members,

or rejection of the referendum shall pass. The corpora
tion or association shall file periodic reports under s.
11.20providing the information required under .06

Q).

SecTioN 7. 13.94 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

13.94 (4) (a) 1. Every state departmeittpard,
examiningboard, diliated credentialing board, com
mission, independent agencyouncil or ofice in the
executivebranch of state governmeat| bodies created
by the legislatureén the legislative or judicial branch of

andto telecommunications cooperatives formed under
ch. 185 or 193vhen needed for power and telecoramu
nicationssubstations, transformers, booster stations and
similar installations.

SecTion 10. 30.40 (9) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

30.40(9) “Person” means matural person, corpora
tion, limited liability companypartnership, association,
cooperative, unincorporated cooperative association,
municipality or otherlocal governmental unit, private or
public utility, municipal powedistrict, estate or trust, the
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United States, a federal agentlye state of \lgconsin or
astate agency

SecTioN 11. 32.22 (12) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

32.22(12) (a) (intro.) Nothing in this sectiaequires
the municipality to rehabilitate a residential buildinf,
it appears at any timghat total cost of rehabilitation,
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reduceddy the amount of the utility expenses included in
themaintenance chge.

SecTion 17. 50.90 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

50.90(2) “Organization” means a public ageneg
definedin s. 46.856 (1) (b), a nonprofit corporation, a
for—profit stock corporation, a cooperative, an unincor

including structural repairs and alterations, exceeds 80% poratedcooperative associatioa,partnership, a limited

of the estimated fair markgtlue of the building when
rehabilitationis complete.If the municipality determines
under this paragraph not to rehabilitate a residential
building condemnedinder this section, the municipality
shallsell the building to angorporation aganized under
ch. 181 that is a nonprofit corporation, as defined in s.
181.0103(17), or any cooperativerganized under ch.
1850r 193which:

SecTioN 12. 36.56 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

36.56(1) From the appropriation under s. 20.Z8p
(gm), the centefor cooperatives under s. 36.(40) may
awardgrants to persons to form forestgoperatives
underch. 185or 193that consist primarily of private,
nonindustrialowners of woodland. A grant recipient
shall provide matching funds equi 50% of the grant
amountawarded. Thematch may be in the form of
moneyor in—kind services or both, but may not include
moneyreceived from the state.

SecTioN 13. 46.037 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

46.037(1) Subject to sub. (1m), each residential child

carecenterand each group home, as defined in s. 48.02
(7), that is licensed under s. 48.625 and incorporated

underch. 180, 18191185, or 19%hall establish a per €li
entrate for its services argthall chage all purchasers the
samerate.

SeCTION 14. 49.45 (21) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

49.45(21) (d) This subsection supersedes any provi
sionof chs. 180, 181-and85, and 193

SecTioN 15. 49.455 (4) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.455(4) (d) 1. The community spouseixpenses

liability company or a sole proprietorship.

SecTion 18. 59.43 (2) (ag) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Wsconsin Act 25is amended toead:

59.43(2) (ag) 1. Subjectto s. 59.72 (5), for recording
anyinstrument entitled to be recorded in thiécefof the
registerof deeds, $l for the first page an$i2 for each
additionalpage, except that no fee may be collected for
recordinga change of address that is exempt from a filing
feeunder s. 185.83 (1) (b) or 19311(1) (b)

SecTioN 19. 62.237 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

62.237(1) (b) “Dwelling” means any structure used
or intended to be used for habitation with up to 2 separate
units certified for occupancy by the cityDwelling” also
meansany housing cooperative incorporated under ch.
1850r 193

SecTioN 20. 66.0425(6) of the statutes is amended
toread:

66.0425(6) Subsections (1) to (5) do not appty
telecommunicationgarriers, as defined in s. 196.01
(8m), telecommunications utilities, as defined in s.
196.01(10), alternative telecommunications utilities,
definedin s. 196.01 (1d), public service corporationrs,
to-cooperative-associationsoperativesmganized under
ch. 185 to render or furnish-telecommunicatgervice,
gas,light, heat, or poweror to cooperatives ganized
underch. 185or 193 to render or furnish telecommunrica
tionsservice but the carriers, utilities, corporations and
associationshall secure a permit from the propéioidl
for temporary obstructions or excavations in a highway
andare liable for all injuries to person or property caused
by the obstructions or excavations.

SecTioN 21. 66.0807(1) of the statutes is amended

for rent or mortgage principal and interest, taxes and to read:

insurancefor his or her principal residence and, if the
communityspousdives in a condominium-pacoopera
tive, or an unincorporated cooperative associatamy,
requiredmaintenance chge.

SecTION 16. 49.455 (4) (d) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

49.455(4) (d) 2. The standard utility allowance
establishedinder7 USC 2014e), except that if the com
munity spouse lives in a condominium acooperative,
or an unincorporated cooperative associat@mrwhich
the maintenance chge includes utility expensethe
standardutility allowance under7 USC 2014(e) is

66.0807(1) In this section, “privately owned public
utility” includes acooperative association ganized
underch. 185 or 193or thepurpose of producing or fur
nishingutility service to its members only

SecTiION 22. 66.0825 (3) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.0825(3) (f) “Person” means a natural person, a
public agencyacooperative, an unincorporated coopera
tive associationgr aprivate corporation, limited liability
companyassociationfirm, partnership, or business trust
of any nature, @anized anexisting under the laws of
anystate or of the United States.
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SectioN 23. 71.63 (6) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.63(6) (b) 4. In the employ of the operator of a farm
in handling, planting, drying, packagingrocessing,
freezing,grading, storing odelivering to storage or to
marketor to a carrier for transportation to market, in its
unmanufacturedtate, any agricultural or horticultural
commodity,but only if such operator produced more than
one-halfof the commodity with respect to whishich
servicewas performed, or in the employ of a group of
operatorof farms-( other than a cooperativegamiza-
tion or an unincorporated cooperative associqtiorthe
performanceof such services, but only if suoperators
producedall of the commodity with respect to which
suchservice is performed, but the provisions of this-sub
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93.01(2) “Cooperative association” includes ceop
erativesand foreign cooperatives as defined-irss.
185.01and 193.005

SecTioN 28. 93.06 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

93.06(4) Law ENFORCEMENT. At the request of the
attorney generadr of any district attorneyassist in the
enforcement of any dhe following statutes relating to
trade:ss. 133.03 to 133.07, 133.10, 133.12 to 133.15,
133.17,134.01, 185.94, 193.10884.04 and 939.31.

SecTioN 29. 93.06 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

93.06(5) PUBLIC MARKETS; COOPERATIVE ASSOCIA-
TIONS. (a) Give assistance in thegamization, operation
or reoiganization of such public markets as are autho

division shall not be deemed to be applicable with respectrized by law and of cooperative associations amgh

to service performed in connection with commercial can
ning or commercial freezing or in connection with any
agriculturalor horticultural commodity after idelivery
to a terminal market for distribution or consumption;

SecTION 24. 77.51 (10) of the statutes is amentted
read:

77.51(10) “Person” includes any natural person,
firm, partnership, limited liability companyoint ven
ture, joint stock companyassociation, public gurivate
corporationthe United States, the state, includamy
unit or division of the state, any countgity, village,
town, municipal utility municipal power district cother
governmentalnit, cooperative, unincorporated coceper
ative associationestate, trust, receivgoersonal repre
sentative,any other fiduciaryand any representative
appointedby order of any court or otherwise acting on

corporatedcooperative associations

(b) By general ordeiprescribe uniform systems of
accountingfor public markets or cooperative assecia
tions and unincorporated cooperative associatiansl
may, by general or special ordeequire any such market
or cooperativeassociation to render report, in form indi
catedby the department, to show thature and volume
of business, resources, liabilities, profits, lossedany
otherfacts bearing upon the financial conditiontbé
marketor cooperativassociation.

SectioNn 30. 93.06 (6) (a) to (c) ofhe statutes are
amendedo read:

93.06(6) CoopPEeRATIVES. () By general or special
order,require any cooperative association or unincerpo
ratedcooperative associati@oing business in this state
to file with the department a verified copyits bylaws

behalfof others. “Person” also includes the owner of a andof any exclusive contract of sale or agency between
single—ownerentity that is disregarded as a separate theassociation and its members or patrons.

entity under ch. 71.
SecTION 25. 77.53 (17r) (f) of the statutes is amended
to read:

(b) Investigate the management of any cooperative
associationor_unincorporated cooperativ@ssociation
doingbusiness in this state, and make the facts reltting

77.53(17r) (f) If the owner or lessee is an estate, a themanagement of the-cooperatagsociation available

trustor, acooperative, or an unincorporateabperative
associationthat estatethat trust and its grantor or that
cooperativeor associatiomloes not have real property or

to the members of the association, when a request for a
managemerihvestigation has been filed with tbepart
ment,signed by all of the directors or by at least 20% of

othertangible personal property; except aircraft and such the members of associationslegs than 500 members or
propertyashangars, accessories, attachments, fuel andby at least 100 members of associations of 50@ane

partsrequired for operation of aircraft; in this statehe
time the aircraft is registered in this state.

SecTioN 26. 91.19 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

91.19(6) The department shall release from a farm

members.The department shall fix and collect a fee for
investigationsunder thisparagraph, which shall be the
actualcost of the investigation.

(c) By general or special ordeequire any coopera
tive association or unincorporated cooperagsocia

land preservation agreement any land acquired for use agion doing business in this state or in firecess of @a-

an electric generating facility authorized under
196.491(3), or which involves acquisition of the fee by
a utility or a cooperative ganizedunder ch. 185 or 193

for purposes of generating electricity or other utility uses.

SecTioN 27. 93.01 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

nization to file with the department a report of its
promotionexpenses.

SecTioN 31. 94.67 (5) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

94.67(5) (a) (intro.) “Commercial application busi
ness’means a corporation lianited liability company
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acooperative association, an unincorporated cooperativedepartmengs the department may requiréhe special

associationa partnership, aatural person doingust
nessas a sole proprietor or other nongovernmental busi
nessentity that does either of the following:

SecTioN 32. 96.01 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

96.01(8) “Member—patron” means a person who is
a member of a cooperative under ch. k85193 and
whoseproducts are marketed through that cooperative.

SecTioN 33. 96.08 (3) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

96.08(3) (b) A cooperative association or an unin
corporated cooperative associatemyaged in thenar
keting of affected commodities abe agent of its mem
bersmay cast a bloc vote or assent for ritembers,
exceptthat it shall exclude from its blomte or assent

any of its members who are also member—patrons of

anothercooperative or unincorporated cooperative asso
ciation which intends tacast a bloc vote or assent for
thosemembers.

SecTioN 34. 97.32 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

97.32(1) Special dairy and food inspectors may be
appointedby the department for any factorplant,
receiving station, or group thereof, which buyw
receiveanilk or cream for the purpose wfanufacturing,
processingr any other purposghatsoeverupon peti
tion therefor signed by more than two-thirds of the regu
lar patrons of such factgrplant, receiving statiorgr
groupthereof, or by the fiters of such factoryplant,
receiving station or group thereof, or of théicars of
anyassociation ganized under ch. 185 or 18resent
ing patronsof such factoryplant, receiving station or
groupthereof, and upon receiving satisfactory proof that
suchspecial dairy and food inspectors will be compen
satedn full for all services rendered and traveling expen
sesincurred upon an@ursuant to such appointment as
providedin this section. Ithe inspector is appointed pur
suant to petition signed by thfficersof an oganization,

dairy andfood inspector shall supervise and inspect the
weighingand testingf and shall inspect all milk, cream,
butteror cheese delivered to such factgiant, receiv

ing station orgroup thereof, except that if the special
dairy and food inspector be appointed upon petition by an
associatiororganized under ch. 185 03 the special
dairy and food inspector shalerform duties only for its
membersand for such purposhe special dairy and food
inspectommay use any or all weighing or testing appara
tus in such factoryplant, receiving station or group
thereof. In addition to the duties herein specifically-pre
scribed,the special dairy and food inspector shallper
form such duties as the patrons aganmization compen
sating the special dairy and food inspector or the
departmentmay direct.

SecTioN 36. 99.02 (2) (d) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

99.02(2) (d) A cooperative association or an unin
corporatedcooperative associatiaoring farm products
andmerchandise for members.

Section 37. 100.201 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

100.201(1) (b) 2. For the purpose of this section any
subsidiaryor afiliate corporation, limited liabilitycom
pany ef, cooperative,_or_unincorporatectboperative
associationand any dfcer, director parther membeior
managerof a corporation, cooperative, unincorporated
cooperativeassociationpartnership or limited liability
companywhich is a retailer of selected dairy products,
andany individual, corporation, cooperatiwgincorpe
ratedcooperative associatiopartnership, limited liabil
ity companyassociation or any other business unit which
owns,controls or franchises any retailenanich has any
retaileras an dfliate, member or subsidiaris deemed
to be a retailer of selected dairy products and the prohibi
tions of sub. (2) shalklso apply to any such person or
businesaunit which sellsany selected dairy product at
wholesale.

suchcompensation and expenses shall be paid by such  Section 38. 100.201 (1) (f) 2. of the statutes is

organizationand any factoryplant, receiving statioar
groupthereof shall pay to the association the ché@®f

contractedor between the member and the association.

amendedo read:
100.201(1) (f) 2. For the purpose of this section any
subsidiaryor afiliate corporation, limited liabilitycom

If appointed pursuant to petition signed by patrons, eachpany or, cooperative,_or_unincorporatecboperative

patronof the factory plant, receiving station or group
thereofshall pay such proportion of the total amount of

associationand any dfcer, director partner membeior
managerof a corporation, cooperative, unincorporated

such compensation and expenses as the amount of millcooperativeassociationpartnership or limited liability
or cream delivered thereto by the patron bears to the totacompanywhich is a wholesaler afelected dairy pred
amountdelivered thereto by all patrons. The state shall ucts,is deemed to be a wholesalesefected dairy pred

not be liable for any such compensation or expenses.

SecTion 35. 97.32 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

97.32(3) Each such special dairy and food inspector
shall have all powers conferred by law upon dairy and
food inspectors, shalit all times be under the supervision
of the departmenand shall make such reports to the

ucts.

SecTioN 39. 103.46 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

103.46(2) A contract or agreement for the sale of
agricultural, horticultural or dairy products between
producerof those products and a distributor or purchaser
of thoseproducts, in which either party to the contract or
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agreementindertake®r promises not to join, become or
remaina membeiof any cooperative associatiorgar
nizedunder ch185_or 193%r of any trade association of
the producers, distributors or purchasers of those-prod
ucts.

SectioN 40. 108.02 (2) (dm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.022) (dm) Inthe employ of a group of operators
of farms, or a cooperativeganization or unincorporated
cooperativeassociatiorof which operators of farms are
membersin the performance of service described in par
(d), but only if suchoperators produced more than one—
half of the commodity with respect to which such service
is performed.

SecTioN 41. 111.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

111.01(2) Industrial peace, regular and adequate
incomefor the employeeand uninterrupted production
of goods and services are promotive of all of these-inter
ests. They are lagely dependent upon the maintenance
of fair, friendly and mutually satisfactory employment
relationsand the availability of suitable machinery for
the peacefuladjustment of whatever controversies may
arise. It is recognized that certain employers, including
farmersand farmer cooperatives, and unincorporated
farmercooperative associatiorin,addition to their gen
eral employer problems, facgpecial problems arising

_6_

2005 Assembly Bill 186

SecCTION 44. 126.26 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

126.26(2) (b) A statement ofvhether the applicant
is an individual, acorporation, gartnership, @oopera
tive, an unincorporated cooperative associatidimized
liability company a trust, or other legal entityIf the
applicantis a corporation-gacooperative, or an associa
tion, the applicant shall identify eacHiogr of the corpe
ration or cooperative. If the applicant is a partnership, the
applicantshall identify each partner

SecTiON 45. 126.41 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

126.41(2) (b) A statement ofvhether the applicant
is anindividual, acorporation, partnership, cooperative,
unincorporated cooperative associatimijted liability
companyjgrust, or other legal entityif the applicant is a
corporationgr, acooperative, or an associatitime appi
cantshall identify each fiter of the corporation or coep
erative. If the applicant is a partnership, the applicant
shallidentify each partner

SecTION 46. 126.56 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

126.56(3) (b) A statement ofvhether the applicant
is an individual, acorporation, gartnership, @oopera
tive, an unincorporated cooperative associatidimized
liability company a trust, or other legal entityIf the
applicantis a corporation-gacooperative, or an associa

from perishable commodities and seasonal productiontion, the application shall identify eacHfioér of the cor

which require adequate consideration. It is akstog
nizedthat whatever may be the rights of disputants with
respectto each other in any controversy regarding
employmentrelations, they should not be permitted,
the conduct of theicontroversyto intrude directly into
the primary rights of third parties tearn a livelihood,
transacbusiness and engage in the ordinafgiaf of life

by anylawful means and free from molestation, interfer
ence restraint or coercion.

SecTioN 42. 126.01(18) of the statutes is amended
to read:

126.01(18) “Person,” notwithstanding s. 990.01
(26), means an individual, @orporation, aooperative,
anunincorporated cooperative associatiopagnership,

a limited liability company a trust, astate agengyas
definedin s. 20.001 (1), dcal governmental unit, as
definedin s. 66.0131 (1) (a), or other legal entity

SecTioN 43.126.11 (3) (b)of the statutes is amended
to read:

126.11 (3) (b) A statement of whether the applicant
is an individual, corporation, partnership, cooperative,
unincorporatedooperative associatiolimited liability
companyjrust, or other legal entityif the applicant is a
corporationor, acooperative, or an associatitime appli
cantshall identify each 6iter of the corporation or coep
erative. If the applicant is a partnership, the applicant
shallidentify each partner

porationor cooperative If the applicant is a partnership,
the application shall identify each partner

SeEcTION 47. 126.56 (9) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

126.56(9) (h) Whether the applicaig a producer—
ownedcooperative or unincorporated cooperaagse
ciation or organization that procures vegetables solely
from its producer owners on the basis of a cooperative
marketing method undemwhich the producer-owned
cooperativeunincorporated cooperative association,
organizatiorpays its produceswners a prorated share of
sales proceeds for the marketing year afterfilsal
accountingand the deduction of marketing expenses.

SecTioN 48. 126.57 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

126.57(1) (b) 2. The vegetable contractor is a pro
ducer-ownedooperative or unincorporated cooperative
associatioror oganization that procures processing-veg
etablesonly from its producer owners.

SecTioN 49. 126.58 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

126.58(1) (c) 2. The vegetable contractor is a pro
ducer—ownedooperative or unincorporated cooperative
associationthat procures processing vegetables only
from its producer owners.

SecTioN 50. 126.59 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:
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126.59(1) (c) The vegetable contractor is a produc
er—ownedcooperativeor _unincorporated cooperative
associationthat procures processing vegetables only
from its producer owners.

Section 51. 126.61 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

126.61(1) (c) 2. The vegetable contractor is a pro
ducer—ownedooperative or unincorporated cooperative
associationthat procures processing vegetables only
from its producer members.

SecTioN 52. 133.07 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

133.07(1) This chapter shall not prohibit the exis
tenceand operation of labpagricultural or horticultural
organizationsinstituted for the purpose of mutuzlp,
andnot having capital stock or conducted for profit, or
organizations permitted under ch. 185 or ;183all not
forbid or restrain individual members of suclyaniza-
tions from lawfully carrying outthe legitimate objects
thereof;and suclorganizations, or the members thereof,
shallnot be held or construed to be illegal combinations
or conspiracies in restraint of trade, under dtiapter
Thelabor of a human being is not a commodity or article
of commerce.

SecTion 53. 133.09 of the statutds amended to
read:

133.09Collective bargaining. This chapter shall be
so construed as to permit collecthagaining by assoei
ations of producers of agricultural produdtgprganiza-
tionspermitted under ch. 185 or 188d by associations
of employees when such baining is actually and
expresslydone for the individual benefit of tteeparate
membersof each such association making such cellec
tive bagain.

SecTioN 54. 134.04 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

134.04(1) No person, firmor corporation engaged
in any enterprise in this state shall by any method oer pro
ceduredirectly or indirectly by itself or through a subsid
iary agency owned acontrolled in whole or in part by
suchperson, firm or corporation, sell or procure for sale
or have in itgpossession or under its control for sale to its
employees or any persany article, material, product or
merchandisef whatsoever nature nof the persors,
firm’s or corporatiors production or not handled in the
person’sfirm’s orcorporations regular course of trade,

_7_
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ative association @anized under ch. 185 or 193his
sectionshall not be construed as authorizing the eale
anymerchandise at less than cost as definedliiG30.

SecTioN 55. 136.01 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

136.01(1) “Contractor” means a person whffers
for profit a future serviceontract to a prospective cus
tomer,or who enters into a future service contract with a
customergexcept a cooperativeganizedunder ch. 185
or 193 Such person includes, but is not limited to, an
individual, partnership, limitediability company unin
corporatedassociation, or corporation. ‘&ontractor”
includes but is not limited to, buyerdubs, guilds, plans
andguides.

SecTioN 56. 177.015 of the statutes is amended to
read:

177.015Exemption. Notwithstanding thi€hapter
acooperative @anized under ch. 185 or 18y efect
the forfeiture to the cooperative of unclaimed funds as
providedin ss. 185.03 (10)-and85.75 (1), 193.301 (14),
and193.905 (4)

SecTioN 57.178.42 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

178.423) (a) The name of any other domestic o for
eign corporation, cooperative, unincorporated coopera
tive associationregisteredimited liability partnership,
limited partnership, or limited liability company exist
ing, registered or licensed to transact business under the
laws of this state.

SecTioN 58. 178.42 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

178.423) (b) Any name reserved or registered under
ch.179, 180, 181, 183 0t85, or 193

SecTioN 59. 180.0103 (8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

180.01038) “Entity” includes adomesticcorpora
tion; a foreign corporation; a limited liability company;
anonstock corporation; a stock or nonsteokperative
associationanunincorporated cooperative association;
a profit or nonprofit unincorporatealssociation; a busi
nesgrust; an estate; a partnership; a trust; 2 or more per
sonshaving a joint or common econoniiterest; a state
or an agengycommission, department, authortyireau
or other instrumentality of a state; a governmental subdi
vision; the United States; and a foreign government.

Section 60. 180.0401 (2) (ay. of the statutes is

exceptingmeals, candy bars, cigarettes and tobacco foramendedo read:

the exclusive use and consumption of such employees of

theemployer and excepting tools used by employmes

180.040%2) (a) 7. The name of a cooperative associ
ation_oran unincorporated cooperative associatiaor

saidenterprise and such specialized appliances and paraporatedor authorized to transact business in this state.

phernaliaas maybe required in said enterprise for the
employeessafety or health and articles used by employ
eesor other personwhich insure better sanitary condi
tionsand quality in the manufacture of food or food prod
ucts. The provisions of thisubsection shall not apply to

SecTion 61. 180.0401 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.0401(3) (a) The other corporation or the foreign
corporationJimited liability companynonstock corpo
ration, limited partnership, limited liability partnership

lumberproducers, loggers and dealers nor to any ceoper or, cooperative association, or unincorporated coepera
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tive associatiortonsents to the use in writing and submits
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SecTioN 68. 181.1506 (2) (aB. of the statutes is

anundertaking in a form satisfactory to the department to amendedo read:

changéts name to a name that is distinguishable upon the

recordsof thedepartment from the name of the applicant.

SecTioN 62. 180.1506 (2) (ay. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.15062) (a) 7. The name of a cooperative associ
ation_oran unincorporated cooperative associaitaor-
poratedor authorized to transact business in this state.

SecTioN 63. 180.1506 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

180.150643) (a) The other foreign corporation or the
domesticcorporation, limited liability companynon
stock corporation, limited partnership, limited liability
partnershipor, cooperative association, or unincorpo
ratedcooperative associatiamnsents to these in writ

181.1506(2) (a) 3. A name reserved or registered
underthis chapter or ch. 178, 179, 180, 1831@5, or
193

SecTion 69. 181.1506 (2) (ay. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

181.150642) (a) 7. The name of a cooperative associ
ation_oran unincorporated cooperative associaitcor-
poratedor authorized to transact business in this state.

Section 70. 181.1506 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

181.150643) (a) The other foreignorporation or the
domesticcorporation, limited liability companynon
stock corporation, limited partnership, limited liability
partnershiper, cooperative association, or unincorpo

ing and submits an undertaking in a form satisfactory to ratedcooperative associati@monsents to these in writ

thedepartment tehange its name to a name that is distin

ing and submits an undertaking in a form satisfactory to

guishableupon the records of the department from the the department techange its name to a name that is distin

nameof the applicant.

SecTioN 64. 181.0401 (2) (aB. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

181.0401(2) (a) 3. A name reserved or registered
underthis chapter or ch. 178, 179, 180, 1831&5, or
193

SecTioN 65. 181.0401 (2) (ay. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

181.040%2) (a) 7. The name of a cooperative associ
ation_oran unincorporated cooperative associatioor-
poratedor authorized to transact business in this state.

SecTioN 66. 181.0401 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

181.04013) (a) The other corporation or the foreign
corporation,limited liability company stock corpora
tion, limited partnership, limited liability partnership,or
cooperativeassociation, or unincorporatedoperative

guishableupon the records of the department from the
nameof the applicant.

Section 71. 182.01 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

182.01(3) NAME OF DRAFTERON DOCUMENTS. (intro.)
No articles ofincorporation, articles of ganization, arti
clesof amendment, articles of nger, consolidation or
shareexchange, articles of dissolution, restated articles
of incorporation, certificate of abandonment, or state
mentor articles of revocation of voluntadissolution,
providedfor pursuant to ch. 180, 181, 183, 1851@7,
or 193 no registration statement, amendment of a regis
tration statement, or written notice of withdrawal under
s.178.40; and no certificate of limited partnership, certif
icateof amendment, restated certificate of limited part
nershipor certificate of cancellatiomprovided for pur
suantto ch. 179, shall be filed by the department unless

associatiorconsents to the use in writing and submits an the name of the individual who, or the governmental

undertakingin a form satisfactory to the department to

agencywhich, draftedsuch document is printed, type

changéts name to a name that is distinguishable upon the written, stamped or written thereon in a legible manner

recordsof thedepartment from the name of the applicant.

SecTioN 67. 181.150 of the statutes is amended to
read:

181.1150 Conversion of cooperative. A coopera
tive or an unincorporated cooperative associadiga-
nizedwithout capital stock may elect to convert itself to
a corporation by adopting and filing restated articlés
incorporationor_omanizationin the mannerequired
underch. 185 or 193 The restated articles mfcorpora
tion or oganizationshall conform to the requirements of

A document complies with this subsection if it contains
a statemenin the following form: “This document was
draftedby.... (Name)”. This subsection shall not apply to
adocument executed prior to December 1, 1967, or to:

SecTIoN 72. 182.017(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

182.017(1) RiGHT-OF-wAY FOR. Any domestic cor
porationorganized to furnish telegraph or telecommu
nicationsservice or transmit heat, power or electric-cur
rentto thepublic or for public purposes, an independent

s.181.0202 and shall contain a statement that the coopersystemoperatoras defined in s. 196.485 (), an inde

ative or unincorporated cooperative associatects to
convertitself to a corporation subjett this chapterThe
electionto become &orporation subject to this chapter
is effective upon the filing of the restated articles of ircor

porationgr oilganization

pendentransmission owneas defined in s. 196.48%5)
(dm), or acooperative associationgamized under ch.
185 or 193to furnish telegraph or telecommunications
serviceor a cooperative ganized under ch. 185 tans

mit heat, power or electric current to its members,,may
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subjectto ss. 30.44 (3m), 30.45, 86.16 and 196.491 (3)  SectioNn 74. 183.0103 (2) (a) of the statutes is
(d) 3m. and to reasonablegulations made by any city amendedo read:

village or town throughwhich its transmission lines or 183.01032) (a) The name of any other limited liabil
systemsmay pass, construct and maintairch lines or ity company a corporation, aonstock corporation, a
systemswith all necessary appurtenangéasacross or  limited partnership, a limited liability partnership, ar
beneathany public highway or bridge or any stream cooperativeassociation, oan unincorporated coopera
body of water or upon any lands of any owner consenting tive associatiorexisting under the laws of this state.
thereto,and for such purpose may acquaeds or the SecTion 75. 183.0103 (2) (b) of the statutes is
necessargasements; and may connect and operate itssmendedo read:

linesor system with other lines or systems devoted to like  183.0103(2) (b) The name oény foreign limited

businesswithin or without this state, and clgareason  |iability companyforeign corporation, foreignonstock
ablerates for the transmission and deliveryr#ssages  corporationforeign limited partnership, foreign limited
or the furnishing of heat, power or electric light. liability partnership-arforeign cooperative association,
SecTion 73. 182.025(1) of the statutes is amended o foreignunincorporated cooperative associatiarthe
to read: _ _ designatediegistered or fictitious name under which any
- 182.02%1) Any domestic corporation formed tofur  gychentity is licensed to transact business in this state.
nishwater heat, light, powertelegraph or telecomrau SecTion 76. 183.0103 (2) (c) of the statutes is

nicationsserviceor signals by electricity magubject to amendedo read:

the provisions of ch. 201 and by arfiahative vote of at 183.0103(2) (c) Any name reserved or registered
leasttwo—thirds of its outstanding shares entitleddte underch. 179, 180, 181 ot85, or 193
thereonor any cooperative-associatiorganized under SeeTion 77, 183.0103 (4) (2) of the statutes is
ch. 185 to furnish wateheat, light, opower telegraph 1046 read: ' @ @

ICE any cooperative ga 183.01034) (a) The other limited liability company

nlzricrinunn(?ertich. 12?\!/5I ort 1&;3 tot fulr(r;:slr;i tileq:arghn(:gt‘?'e corporation,nonstock corporation, limited partnership,
communICALIOBErVICEto IS SIOCKNOIAErs or MEMBErS ;50 liability partnership-qrcooperative association,

only may by a vote of a majority of a quoruhits stock ., or unincorporated cooperative associatmmsents to
holdersor members present at any regular or special ; ” , .

. . theuse in writing and submits an undertaking form
meetingheld upon duenotice as to the purpose of the : .

: : . satisfactoryto the department to change its name to a
meetingor when authorized by the written consent of the namethat is distinguishableon the records of the
holdersof a majority of its capital stock outstanding and 9 P .

departmenfrom the name of the applicant.

entitledto vote or of a majority of its members, mortgage .
or trust deed any or all of the propertights and privi reaizcnw 78. Chapter 193 of the statutes is created to

legesand franchises that it may then own or thereafter
acquire to secure the payment of its bonds or notes to a
fixed amount or in amounts to be from time to tideger
minedby the board of directors, and mayand by such
mortgageor deed of trust, provide for the disposal of any
of its property and the substitution of other property in its GENERAL _PRO\/'S'ONS )

place. Every such mortgage or deed taist may be '193.0(')1 Citation. ' This chaptgr may be cited te
recordedin the ofice of the register of deeds of the “WisconsinCooperative Associations Act.” _
countyin which such corporation is located at the time of ~ 193.005 Definitions.  Unless the context requires
such recording,and such record shall have the same Otherwisejn this chapter: _

effectas if the instrument were filed in the propeficef (2) “Address” means mailing address and, in the case
as a chattel mortgager financing statement, and so of a registered address, me#ms mailing address and the
remainuntil satisfied or dischged without any further  actualoffice location, which may not be a posficg box.
affidavit, continuation statement or proceeding what (2m) “Affiliate,” when usedn reference to any per
ever. For this purpose the location of such corporation Son,means another person who controls, is contraed
shallbe deemed to be: as to a corporation or a cooperativéd' is under common control with the person.
associatiomot at theime subject to-eithes. 180.050%1-or (3) “Alternative Ballot” means a method of voting,
185.08,0r 193.15 (1),the location designated in its arti ~ prescribedy the board in advance of the vote, that per
clesas then in ééct; as to a corporation subject to s. mits a vote to be cast electronicaltglephonicallyvia
180.0501the location of its registeredfine; and as to  theInternet, or byany similar means which reasonably
acooperative association subject to s. 185.08 or 193.1 allowsmembers the opportunity to vote.

(1), the location of its principal 6i€e or registered agent (3m) “Allocation unit” means a separate business
asdesignated thereunder unit of a cooperative.

CHAPTER 193
UNINCORPORATED COOPERATIVE
ASSOCIATIONS
SUBCHAPTER |
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(4) “Articles” means the articles ofgenization of a (21) *“Patronage” means transactions s@rvices
cooperative. donefor or with a cooperative as defined by the coopera
(5) “Association” means anganization conducting  tive.
businesson a cooperative plan under the laws of any (22) “Patron member” means a member holding a

state. patronmembership interest.

(6) “Board” means the board of directors of a cooper (23) “Patron membership interest” means a member
ative. shipinterest requiring the holder to conduct patronage for
(7) “Business entity” means a cooperative, corpora or with the cooperative, as specifioy the cooperative,

tion, limited liability companyassociation, firm, opart to receive financial rights or distributions.
nershipoperated for profit and ganized under taw (24) “Sign” means to execute or adopt a manuat, fac
otherthan a law of this state. simile, conformed, or electronic signature or any symbol

(9) “"Cooperative” means an associatiogatized  with intent to authenticate a writing anith respect to
underthis chapter conducting business on a cooperativea document required under this chaptebéofiled with

planas provided under this chapter _ the department, with authority to do sader this chapter
~ (9m) “Department” means the department of finan  angunder the articles, bylaws, or a resolution approved
cial institutions. by the directors or members.

(10) “Domestic business entity” means a business ~ (25) “writing” means information that is inscribed
entity organized under the laws of this state. ona tangible medium or that is stored in an electronic or
(11m) “Electronic” meanselating to technology — giherintangible medium and is retrievable in perceivable
having electrical, digital, magnetic, wireless, optical, form
elec;rfmaggletla)r s_|m|lgr Capab"IhtIeS. - : 193.105Use of term “cooperative” restricted. (1)
(11p) ectronic signature” means &@Iectronic ;g o 1gry “cOOPERATIVE” RESTRICTED. A business
sound_,symbol_, or process, attached to or logically associ entity may not use the term “cooperative” gt of its
at.?r? \.N':h E:;N”tmt% antq eﬁeiﬁted ‘?tf adopted by a person businessiame or title or represent itself as a cooperative,
with in eﬂ‘ o authenticate the wri '|,ng. . in this state, unless the business entity is a coopertive
(12) “File with the department means to qellver o foreigncooperative or is ganized under ch. 185.
the (_:Iepartment a documgnt meeting thppllca}ble (2) PENALTY FORMISUSE OF TERM “COOPERATIVE.” A
requirementsr this chaptgrsigned and accompanied by businessentity that violates sub. (1) may be fined not

anyrequired filing fee. . .
y(l:g “Foreigg business entity” means a business morethan$250. Each day of improper use constitutes a
separateffense.

entity that is oganized under the laws of another state or . .
" 'S oganized u W 193.111 Filing fees and other requirements. (1)

the United States. .
(14) “Foreign cooperative” meamsforeign business Exceptasprovided under sub. (2), the department shall
chargeand collect for:

entity organized to conduct business on a cooperative . . . .
y o9 P (a) Filing articles for anew cooperative, $25, if the

planconsistent with this chapter or ch. 185. o i i )
(15) “Member’ means a person reflected on the new cooperative is ganized with no capital stock. If the
new cooperative isorganized with capital stock, the

books of the cooperativeas the owner of governance )
rights of a membership interest of the cooperatiVeae departmentnay chage $1.25 for eac#i1,000 of capital

term includes patron and nonpatron members. stock,or $25, whichever is greater _

(16) “Membership interest’” means a menibénter (b) Filing an amendment to or restatement of the arti
estin a cooperativegonsisting of a membier financial clesor articles of consolidation or division, $25, except
rights,a membes right to assign financial rights, a mem  thatno fee may be collected for any of the following:
ber'sgovernanceights, and a membarright to assign 1. Anamendment showing only a change of address
governanceights. The term includes patron member resultingfrom the action of a governmental agency if
shipinterests and nonpatron membership interests.  thereis no corresponding change in physical location and

(17) “Members’ meeting” means a regular or special if 2 copies of the notice of ttaetion are submitted to the
membersmeeting. department.

(18) “Nonpatron member” means a member who 2. An amendment or statement filed to reflect only a
holdsa nonpatron membership interest. changen the name of a registered agent.

(19) *“Nonpatron membership interest’ means a () Filing articles of meger, $30.
membershipnterest that does not require the holder to (d) Filing articles or decree of dissolution, $5.
conductpatronage business for or with the cooperative to  (€) Receiving service of any process, notice, or
receivefinancial rights or distributions. demandauthorized to be served t¢ime department by
(20) “Patron” means a person or entity who conducts this chapteran amount equal to ttfiee established under
patronagevith the cooperative. s.182.01 (4) (c).
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(g) Filing a report of names and addressesfafers
or directors, $3.

2005Wisconsin Act 41

(f) That the address of its registereficaf andthe
addresof the business Bte of its registered agerds

(h) Processing in an expeditious manner a documentchangedwill be identical.

requiredor permitted to be filed arecorded under this
chapteran amounequal to the fee established under s.
182.01(4) (d), in addition to the fee required by otherpro
visionsof this chapter

(2) The department, by rule, may specify gdaifee
for filing documents described in sub. (1) in paper for
mat.

(3) No documentnay be filed or recorded until all
feesfor the document have been paid.

(4) The department shall endorse any document
filed with the department the word “filed” or a similar
word determinecy the department and the month,,day
andyear of filing, record the document in théice of the
departmentand return the document to the person or
entity who delivered it for filing.

193.115 Registerd office and agent.(1) Recis
TERED OFFICEAND AGENT REQUIRED. A cooperativeshall
establishand continuously maintain in this state all of the
following:

(a) A registered dice which maybe, but need not be,
thesame as the cooperatiggilace of business.

(b) A registered agent, which agent may be an indi
vidual resident of this state whose busineffise is iden
tical to the registered fi€e, a domestic business entity
or a foreign business entity authorized to transact busi
nessin this state, having anfafe identicalto the regis
tered ofice.

(2) DESIGNATION OF INITIAL OFFICEAND AGENT. The
organizersof a cooperative shall designate the coopera
tive’s initial registered dice and agent bfiling with the
departmentalong with the originaarticles of oganiza-
tion under s. 193.215 (1), a statement setting forth all of
thefollowing:

(&) The name of the cooperative.

(b) The address of its registerefiad.

(c) The name of its registered agent.

(d) That the address dfs registered dice and the
addresof the business fie of its registered agent are
identical.

(2m) CHANGE OF OFFICEAND AGENT. Except as pro
videdin sub.(5), a cooperative may change its registered
office or agent by filing with the department a statement
settingforth all of the following:

(&) The name of the cooperative.

(b) The address of its then registerefitef

(c) If the address of its registeredio¢ is to be
changedthe address to which the registereficefis to
be changed.

(d) The name of its then registered agent.

(g) That any change was authorized bijrafative
vote of a majority of the board.

(3) DUTIES OF DEPARTMENT; EFFECTIVE DATE OF
CHANGE. Upon receipt of a statement delivered under
sub.(2) or (2m), the department shall examine the state
mentto ensurehat it conforms to the applicable require
mentsof this section. If the department finds that the
statementonforms to the applicable requirements of this
section,the department shall file the statememny
changedesignated in a statement delivered under sub.
(2m) takes dict upon filing of the statement ke
department.

(4) ResIGNATION OF AGENT. Any registered agent of
a cooperative may resign as agent by filing witie
department written notice ofesignation, together with
oneexact or conformed copylhe department shall mail
a copy of the notice to the cooperative at its principal
mailing address as determined by the departm&he
resignatiortakes dkct on the first day of the 2nd month
beginningafter receipt of the notice by the department.

(5) CHANGE oF ADDRESSOR NAME OF AGENT. If the
addres®r name of a registered agehanges, the agent
shall change the address of the registerditefor the
nameof the registered agent, as applicable, of the ceoper
ative that appointed the ageby filing with the depart
mentthe statement required under sub. (2m), except that
the statement need only be signedth registered agent,
neednot satisfy sub. (2m) (e) or (g), and shall state that
acopy of the statement has been mailed to the coopera
tive or to the legal representative of the cooperative.

193.121 Legal recognition of electonic records
and signatures. For thepurpose of satisfying5 USC
7002(a) (2)(B) as that statute relates to this chaytes
stateacknowledges thexistence of the Electronic Signa
turesin Global and National Commerce Ad USC
7001to 7031

SUBCHAPTER Il
ORGANIZATION

193.201 Organizational purpose. Except as pro
vided in s. 193.203, a cooperative may be formed and
organizedon a cooperative plan for patrons as provided
under this chapter for any of the following purposes:

(1) To market, process, or otherwise change the form
or marketabilityof products, including crops, livestock,
andother agricultural products; to manufacture products;
to accomplish other purposes that aeeessary or conve
nientto facilitate the production enarketing of products
by patron members and others; and to accomplish other

(e) If its registered agent is to be changed, the namepurposes that are related to the business of the ceopera

of its successor registered agent.

tive.
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(2) To provide products, supplies, and services to its
members.

(3) To accomplish any other lawful purpose.

193.203 Exceptions.No cooperativanay be aga-
nizedunder this chapter for the purpose of furnishiag
ural gas, heat, light, poweor water to its members.

193.2050rganizers. (1) QUALIFICATION. A cooper
ative may be aganized by one or moreganizers who
shallbe individuals over the age of 18, who mayfact
themselvess individuals or as the agewftsother enti
ties. The oganizers forming the cooperative need not be
memberf the cooperative.

(2) RoLE oF oRGANIZERS. If the cooperativeg’initial
boardis not named irthe articles, the ganizers may
electthe initial board or may act as directors with all of
the powersrights, duties, and liabilities of directors, until
the board is elected or until a contributionaiscepted,
whicheveroccurs first.

(3) MEETING OR WRITTEN ACTION. After thearticles
arefiled, the oganizersor the board nhamed in the articles,
asapplicable, shall hold anganizational meeting at the
call of a majority of the aanizers or of the board, as
applicable,or take written action fothe purposes of
transactingbusiness and taking actions appropriate to
completethe oganization of the cooperativéf a meet
ing is held under thisubsection, the person or persons
calling the meeting shall give at least 3 days prior notice
of the meeting to eachganizer or directoras applica
ble, stating the date, timend place of the meeting. An
organizeror director may waive notice of anganiza-

tional meeting in the same manner that a director may

waive notice of meetings of the board.

193.211 Cooperative name. (1) DISTINGUISHABLE
NAME. The name of a cooperative shall distinguish the
cooperativaupon the recordsf the department from the

nameof all business entities authorized to do business in
this state and all names the right to which are, at the time

of organization, reserved or provided for by law
(2) RESERVATION;CONTESTOFNAME. A cooperatives
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4. The duration of the cooperativetlie duration is
notto be perpetual.

(b) The articles may contain any other lawfubvi-
sion.

(3) EFFECTOFPROPERFILING. Upon compliance with
sub.(1), all of the following apply:

(a) It is presumed that all conditions precedent
organizingthe cooperative that are required to be per
formedby the oganizers have been satisfied.

(b) The cooperative is chartered by this state as-a sep
aratelegal entity with perpetual duration or any other
durationstated in the articles under sub. (2) (a) 4.

(c) The department shall issue a certificatergh-
nizationto the cooperative.

(4) CHANGE OF MAILING ADDRESS. If the mailing
addres®f the cooperative changes, the cooperative shall
file with the department a statement notifying the depart
mentof the change of address.

193.221 Amendment of articles. (1) PROCEDURE.

(a) Except as provided under sub. (3), the articles of a
cooperativamay be amended as follows:

1. The boardy majority vote may adopt a resolution
statingthe text of the proposed amendment. The text of
the proposed amendment atiidapproved by the board,
anattached mail or alternative ballot, shall be maded
otherwisedistributed withany regular or special meeting
noticeto each memberThe notice shall designate the
time and placeof the meeting at which the proposed
amendmenwill be considered and voted on.

2. If a quorum of the members is registered as being
present or represented by alternatioée at the meeting
specifiedin the notice under subd. 1., the proposed
amendmeninay be adopteby the following means, as
applicable:

a. By a majority of the votes cast.

b. For a cooperative with articles bylaws requiring
more than majority approval oother conditions for
approval,by a suficient vote as required under the arti

nameis reserved for use by the cooperative during the clesor bylaws or by satisfying the other conditions for

cooperative'existence, except that a person doing-busi
nessin this state may contest the cooperasivese of the
nameas provided by law

193.215 Articles of organization and notice of
mailing address. (1) FLING REQUIRED. The oganizers
of a cooperative shall file with the departmentdheper
ative’s original articles as specifiednder sub. (2),
togethemwith the statememnequired under s. 19313 (2)
anda statement listing the current mailing addresbef
cooperative.

(2) CoNTENTOFARTICLES. (a) The articles shall state
all of the following:

1. The name of the cooperative.

2. The purpose of the cooperative.

3. The name and address of eadanizer.

approval.

(b) The articles may be amended as restated articles
usingthe procedure under p#éa). If restated articles are
adoptedthe restated articles supercede all prior articles
andamendments to the articles.

(c) After an amendment or restated articles are
adoptedunder par (a) or (b), the chairvice—chair
recordsofficer, or assistant recordsfiger of the cooper
ative shall sign the amendment or restated articles and
promptlyfile a copy with the department.

(2) CerTIFICATE. (a) If an amendment or restated-arti
clesare adopted under sub. (1), the board shall prepare a
certificatecontaining all of the following:

1. A statement listing the date of the meeting at which
theboard adopted the resolution concerning the proposed
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amendmentinder sub. (1) (a) 1. or the restateticles
andthe vote of the board.

2. A copy of the notice provided to members under
sub.(1) (a) 1.

3. Alisting ofthequorum registered at the meeting
undersub. (1) (a) 2.

4. Alisting of the votes castdopting the amendment
or the restated articles thte meeting under sub. (1) (a) 2.

(b) The chairvice—chairrecords dfcer, or financial
officer of the cooperative shall sign the certificate and file
the certificate with the records of the cooperative.

(3) AMENDMENT BY DIRECTORS. A majority ofdirec
torsmay by resolution, amend the articles if the coopera
tive doesnot have any members with voting rights. The
boardshall promptly file an amendment under this-sub
sectionwith the department.

(4) EFFECTIVEDATE OF AMENDMENT. An amendment

or restated articles adopted under sub. (1) or an amend

mentadopted under sub. (3) idezftive on the date speci

fied in the resolution adopted under sub. (1) (a) 1. or (3),

asapplicable, qrif no such date is specified, upon the fil

_13_
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this chapter regardless of whether the conversion is
accomplisheddirectly within Wisconsin or indirectly
throughor with any out—of-state entity

193.231 Curative filing. If the department deter
minesthat a cooperative has made an erronditing
under this chapter the department may revoke and
expungethe erroneous filing and authorize a curative
documento be filed. The department shall apathe
cooperative filing fee of $500 for any such revocation,
expungementand subsequent curative filing.

193.241Bylaws. (1) REQUIRED. A cooperative shall
have bylaws governing the cooperats/pusiness &dirs
and structure, the qualifications, classification, rights,
and obligations of membersand the classifications,
allocations,and distributions of membership interests
which are not otherwise provided in the articles or by this
chapter.

(2) ConTteNTs. The bylaws magontain any provi
sion relating to the management oggulation of the
affairs of the cooperative that is not inconsistent with
applicabldaw or the articles and, if not stated in the-arti

ing of the amendment or restated articles with the depart cles,the bylaws shall include all of the following:

ment.

193.225Conversion to cooperative.(1) AUTHOR-
ITY AND NOTICE. A busines®ntity other than an coopera
tive may become a cooperative by following the applica
ble procedureunder sub. (2) or (3). A business entity
shall provide its members with disclosure statement

(a) A description of the capital structure of the coop
erative,includinga statement of the classes and relative
rights, preferences,and restrictions granted to or
imposedupon each class of member interests, the rights
to share in profits or distributions of the cooperative, and
the authorityto issue member interests and, if applicable,

listing the rights and obligations of the members and the a statement that the board may establish a class or series

capitalstructure of the proposedoperative before mak
ing a conversion under this section.

(2) PROCEDURE FOR ENTITIES ORGANIZED IN THIS
STATE. A business entity ganized under thiaws of this

of member interests, set forth the designation of the class
or series, and fix the relativaghts and preferences of the
classor series.

(b) A provision designatingoting and governance

state,other than a cooperative, that elects to make a con rights, including which membership interests have-vot

versionas provided under sub. (1) shall amend tsor-

ing power and any limitations or restrictions on the vot

zationaldocuments in the manner provided under the ing power which shall ben accordance with the provi

lawsthat govern the businesstity The business entity
shallfile with thedepartment amended articles afj@r
nizationthat comply with s. 193.215. Upon the filing of
theamended articles of ganization, the business entity
is converted to a cooperative andgsverned by the
applicableprovisions of this chapter

(3) PROCEDUREFOR ENTITIES ORGANIZED IN OTHER
STATES. A business entity ganized undethe laws of

sions of this chapter

(c) A statement that patron membership interests
with voting power are restricted to one vote for each
membeirregardless of the amount of patrmembership
interestsheld in the dhirs of the cooperative or a state
mentdescribing the allocation of voting power as-pre
scribedin this chapter

(d) A statement that membership interests held by a

anotherstate that elects to make a conversion as providedmemberare transferable onlyith the approval of the

undersub. (1)shall amend its ganizational documents
in the manneprovided under the other statéaws that
governthe business entityThe businessntity shall file
with the department amended articles afamization
that comply with s.193.215. Upon the filing of the
amendedarticles of oganization, the business entity is
convertedo a cooperative and is governed by the appli
cableprovisions of this chapter

(4) CONVERSIONOF COOPERATIVESORGANIZED UNDER
CHAPTER185. A cooperativethat is oganized under ch.
185 may not convert to a cooperativeganizedunder

boardor a statement otherwise describing the manner in
which membershipnterests may be transferred consis
tentwith this chapter

(e) If nonpatron membership interests are authorized,
a statement as to how profits and losses will be allocated
andcash will be distributed between patron membership
interestscollectively and nonpatron membership inter
estscollectively a statement that net income allocated to
patronmembership interests as determined by the board
in excess otlividends and additions to reserves shall be
distributedon the basis of patronage, and a statethant
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therecords of the cooperative shall include the interests containa noticeand summary of, or a copy of, the amend
of patron membership interests and, if authorized, ronpa ment.

tron membership interests in any classes of interests and

in the reserves.

(f) A statement of the number of directors; doalk
fications,manner of election, powers, and duties of direc
tors;and the manner in which any compensation of direc
torsis determined. Provisions included in tndaws
underthis paragraph shall be consistent with subch. IV

(g) A statement of the qualifications of members and
anylimitations on their number

(h) A description of the methods of admission, with
drawal,suspension, and expulsion of members.

(i) A general description of members’ governance
rights and financiatights, assignability of governance
and financial rights, and otherights, privileges, and
obligationsof members antheir membership interests,
which may be furthedescribed in member control agree
ments.

(1) Any provisions required by the articles to be in the
bylaws.

(3) ADOPTIONAND AMENDMENT; NOTICE. (&) Bylaws
shall be adopted prior to any distributions to members,
butif the articles provide thatghts of contributors to a
classof membership interest will be determined in the
bylaws, then the bylaws shall be adopted priorthe
acceptancef any contributions to that class.

(4) LIMITATION ON BOARD'S AMENDMENT AUTHORITY.
Theboard may not amend the bylaws if any of the follow
ing apply:

(a) This chapterthe articles, or the bylaws reserve the
powerexclusively to the members.

(b) The articles or bylaws expressly prohibit the
boardfrom doing so.

(c) The amendment would fix a greater quorom
voting requirement for members ®oting groups of
membersr would amend a provisiadopted by amend
mentunder sub. (5).

(5) AMENDMENT TO CHANGE QUORUM OR VOTING
REQUIREMENTSFORMEMBERS. The members may amend
the bylaws to specifya greater quorum requirement for
memberspr voting groups of members, @greater num
ber of votes or members participating required for
approvalthan is otherwise required by this chaptan
amendmento the bylaws to add, change, or delete such
aquorum or voting requirement shall meet the same quo
rum requirement and be adopted by the same vote and
voting groups required to take action under the quorum
andvoting requirements then infe€t or proposed to be
adoptedwhichever are more stringent.

(6) AMENDMENT TO CHANGE QUORUM OR VOTING
REQUIREMENTSFORDIRECTORS. (@) A bylaw that specifies

(b) Subject to subs. (4), (5), and (6), the bylaws may a greater quorum requirement for the board or a greater

be adopted or amended by the boardfall of the fol
lowing apply the members may adopt or amend bylaws
ata regular or special members’ meeting:

1. The notice of the meeting contamstatement that
the bylaws or amendments will be votegon, a state

mentsummarizing the proposed bylaws or amendments,

numberof votesor directors participating required for
approvalthan is otherwise required by this chapter may
beamended as follows:

1. If the bylawwasoriginally adopted by the mem
bers,only by the members.

2. If the bylaw was originally adopted by theard,

andeither copies of the bylaws or amendments or a state by the members or by the board.

mentthat copies of the bylaws or amendments are-avalil
ablefrom the cooperative upon request.

(b) A bylaw or amendment to the bylaws, adopted by
the memberghat specifies a greater quorum or voting

2. A quorum of the members is registered as being requirement for the board as described in (&@rmay

presenbr represented by alternative vatehe meeting.

providethat it may be subsequently amendety by a

3. Thebylaws or amendments are approved by the specifiedvote of either the members or the board, but if

following means, as applicable:

a. By a majority of the votes cast.

b. For a cooperativeith articles or bylaws requiring
more than majority approval oother conditions for
approval by a suficient vote as required under the arti
clesor bylaws or by satisfying the other conditions for
approval.

the bylaw or amendment so provides, the bylaw or
amendmenshall be originally adopted by the specified
vote of the members proposed in the bylaw or amend
ment.

(c) Action by the board under pé&a) 2. shall meet the
samequorum requirement and be adoptgdthe same
voterequired to take action under the quorum and voting

(c) The members may amend the bylaws even thoughrequirementthen in efect or proposedo be adopted,
the bylaws may also be amended by the board. The boargvhicheveris more stringent.

may amend the bylaws even though the bylaws aisy
beamended by the members.

(d) Theboard shall distribute to the members any
amendmento thebylaws adopted by the board no later

(7) BEMERGENCYBYLAWS. (@) Unless otherwise pro
videdin the articles or bylaws, the boarthy adopt emer
gencybylaws which take &ct only during an emer
gency as defined in pafd). The emeency bylaws,

thanthe 10th day after adoption and the notice of the nextwhich are subject to amendment or repgaathe mem

regularmembers’ meeting occurring after adoptstrall

bers,may include all provisions necessary for managing
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the cooperative duringn emegency including any of subsectiordoes not permit the boatd withhold docu

thefollowing: mentsthat areotherwise required to be disclosed by.law
1. Procedures for calling a meeting of the board. SUBCHAPTERIII
2. Quorum requirements for the meeting. COOPERAIVE POWERS
3. Designation of additional or substitute directors. 193.301 Cooperative powers. (1) GENERALLY. In

(b) All provisions of the regular bylawsnsistent additionto other powers, a cooperative may perform
with the emeagency bylaws remain in fefct during any everyact necessary or proper to the conduct of the-coop

emergency. erative’'sbusiness or the accomplishment of the purposes
(c) Action taken in good faith in accordance with the of the cooperative. A cooperative has all rights, powers,
emergencypylaws: and privileges granted to entitiesgamized undech.
1. Binds the cooperative. 185, except those that are inconsistent with an express
2. May not be the basis for imposition of liability on  provisionof this chapter
anydirector officer, employee, or ageiof the coopera (2) DEeALING IN PRODUCTS. A cooperative may buy
tive on the ground that the action was not authorized sell, or deal in its own products or the products of any
cooperativeaction. other person and may negotiate the sales price of any
(d) An emegency exists for the purposes of this-sec productthe cooperative sells.
tion if a quorum of the directors cannot readig (3) CoNTRACTSWITH MEMBERS. A cooperative may
obtainedbecause of a catastrophic event. enterinto or become a party to a contract fortbepera

193.245 Cooperative records. (1) A cooperative tive or for the cooperative’ individual membersor
shallkeep as permanergcords minutes of all meetings patronsor between the cooperative and its members.
of its members and of the board, a record of all actions  (4) ACTSCONCERNINGREAL AND PERSONALPROPERTY.
takenby the members or the board without a meeting by (a) A cooperative may acquire and hold, lease, mortgage,
awritten unanimous consent in lieu of a meeting, and a encumbersell, exchange and convey real and personal

recordof all waivers of notices of meetings of timen: propertyas the business of the cooperative may require.
bersand of the board. (b) A cooperative may act as trustee or in any-fidu
(2) A cooperative shall maintairappropriate ciary capacity for any purpose not inconsistent with the
accountingecords. purposesf the cooperative, subject to any applicable
(3) A cooperative shall keep a copy of each of the fol requirement®f s. 223.105.
lowing records at its principal fife: (6) DEBT INSTRUMENTS, BORROWING, SECURITY, AND
(a) lIts articles, bylaws, and other governing instru INVESTING. A cooperative may do any of tifi@lowing:
ments. (a) Issue bondsgebentures, or other evidence of
(c) Arecord of the names and addresses of its-mem indebtedness.
bers,in aform that allows preparation of a list of mem (b) Borrow money to finance the business of the
bersthat is alphabetical and that shows eawmbeis cooperative.
address. (c) Secure any of its obligations by mortgage of; cre

(d) The minutes of members’ meetings and records ation of a security interesh, or other encumbrance or
of all actions taken bynembers without a meeting by assignmenbf all or any of its propertyfranchisespr
unanimouswritten consent in lieu of a meeting, for the income.

past3 years. (d) Form special purpose business entitieseiture
(e) All written communications within the past 3 asset®f the cooperative.

yearsto members as a group or to atgss of members (e) Invest its funds.

asa group. (f)  Acquire, hold, and dispose of evidences of
(H A list of the names and business addresses of itsindebtednessf any business entity

currentdir